Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Kent W. Blake Vice President, StateRegulation&Rates E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Joe F. Childers Getty & Childers 1900 Lexington Financial Center 250 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

August 24, 2007

psc.ky gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

Honorable Dennis G. Howard II

August 24, 2007
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Michael L. Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

August 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Rick E. Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc ky.gov

August 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov

August 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS)
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY)
UTILITIES COMPANY DEMAND-SIDE)
MANAGEMENT FOR THE REVIEW,) CASE NO. 2007-00319
MODIFICATION, AND CONTINUATION OF)
ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND DSM)
COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS)

ORDER

On August 16, 2007, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, ("AG") filed a motion requesting an extension of time up to and including August 24, 2007, within which to file his initial data request to Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company. The AG stated that the extension is necessary because he did not receive a copy of the procedural schedule until August 13, 2007, which did not provide sufficient time for his office to prepare the data request due on August 15, 2007.

Finding good cause to grant the AG's motion, the Commission hereby amends the procedural schedule as set out in our Order of August 8, 2007. A revised procedural schedule is set forth in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The AG's request to extend the filing date for responses to data requests originally due on August 8, 2007 to August 24, 2007 is granted.

- 2. The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall be followed and supersedes the previous schedule established in the Commission's August 8, 2007 Order.
- 3. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of August, 2007.

By the Commission

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00319 DATED August 24, 2007

REVISED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Intervenors and Commission Staff may serve interrogatories and requests for production of documents upon LG&E and KU no later than	
LG&E and KU shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record responses to interrogatories and requests for production of documents no later than	
Intervenors and Commission Staff may serve supplemental Interrogatories and requests for production of documents upon LG&E and KU no later than	
LG&E and KU shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record responses to supplemental interrogatories and requests for production of documents no later than	
Any party desiring to file written comments on LG&E and KU's proposals shall do so no later than	